

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SHARON CHENG, CRISTINA DIAS,
RHONDA SANFILIPO, BRUCE PULEO,
ZINA PRUITT, RON ZIMMERMAN,
CHERYL SILVERSTEIN, TINA FENG,
ROBERT HAKIM, BERNADETTE GRIMES,
ELIZABETH GENDRON, ROGER CARTER,
MARLENE RUDOLPH, PATRICIA
BARLOW, TERESA EDWARDS, ISAAC
TORDJMAN, JAMES HETTINGER, DIEU
LE, CHRIS BOHN, DANIEL DEWEERDT,
CRAIG BOXER, BETTY DENDY,
ELIZABETH PERSAK, KRISTI ROCK,
JENNIFER CHALAL, JOHN TORRANCE,
LENARD SHOEMAKER, MICHAEL
MITCHELL, ROBERT SKELTON, JEFFREY
JONES, ISABEL MARQUES, PAYAM
RASTEGAR, and SYED ABDUL NAFAY,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,
TOYOTA MOTOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
and DENSO INTERNATIONAL AMERICA,
INC.,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:20-cv-00629-WFK-JRC

**TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION AND TOYOTA MOTOR
NORTH AMERICA, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER GRANTING
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Claims3

 B. Motion Practice, Discovery, and Settlement Negotiations3

 C. Settlement Terms4

 1. Additional Vehicles: Customer Support Program5

 2. Subject Vehicles and SSC Vehicles: Extended New Parts Warranty.....5

 3. Out-Of-Pocket Expense Claim Reimbursement5

 D. This Court Preliminarily Approved the Settlement6

II. ARGUMENT7

 A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider and Rule on the Settlement.....7

 1. The Court Has Original Jurisdiction Over All Claims.....7

 2. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs and All Class Members7

 3. Notice Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23(c) and (e) and Due Process8

 B. The Motion for Final Approval Should be Granted Because of the Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy of the Proposed Settlement.....9

 1. Public Policy Strongly Favors Class Action Settlements10

 2. The “Presumption of Fairness” Is Warranted Because the Proposed Settlement is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-Collusive and Arm’s Length Negotiations.....11

 3. The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably, Has No Obvious Deficiencies, and Does Not Improperly Grant Preferential Treatment to the Named Plaintiffs or Segments of the Class12

 4. The Proposed Settlement Falls Within the Range of Final Approval.....14

III. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PERMANENT INJUNCTION.....23

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adams v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78101 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006) | 15 |
| <i>In re Asbestos School Litig.</i> , No. 83-cv-0628, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5142 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1991), aff’d mem., 950 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. CV1302529MMMBKX, 2015 WL 12732462 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.)</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 00 Civ. 9806, 2008 WL 5110912 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Christine Asia Code, Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D. N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) | 11, 15 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Esposito v. Nations Recovery Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-02089 (VLB), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98231 (D. Conn. May 25, 2021) | 22 |
| <i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 822 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2020) | 13 |

Flores v. FCA US, LLC,
 No. 19-cv-10417, 2020 WL 7024850 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2020).....19

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....21, 22

Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.,
 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)12, 16, 19

Henson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.,
 261 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001)25

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Securities Litig.,
 No. 12-civ-8557 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)15

In re Hudson’s Bay Co. Data Sec. Incident Consumer Litig.,
 No. 18-CV-8472 (PKC), 2022 WL 2063864 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2022).....10

Huffman v. Prudential Insurance Company of America,
 No. 2:10-cv-05135, 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2019).....10

Jenkins v. National Grid USA Service Company, Inc.,
 2022 WL 2301668 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 24, 2022).....23

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
 134 F.R.D. 32 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)24

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)24

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 361 F. App’x 392 (3d Cir. 2010)25

Machniewicz v. Uxin Ltd.,
 19-CV-822 (MKB) (VMS), 2021 WL 9409860 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021)11

Marino v. COACH, Inc.,
 No. 1:16-cv-1122-VEC (OTW), 2021 WL 827647 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2021).....24

Mazzei v. The Money Store,
 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016).....20

McArthur v. Edge Fitness, LLC,
 No. 3:17- CV-1554 (RMS), 2019 WL 718540 (D. Conn. Feb. 20, 2019).....2

McBean v. City of New York,
 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)17, 21

Mendez v. MCSS Rest. Corp.,
 No. 16 CIV. 2746 (RLM), 2022 WL 3704591 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2022)11, 16

In re Metro. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.,
 MDL 1091, 1999 WL 33957871 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 1999).....12, 17

Mikhlin v. Oasamia Pharma. AB,
 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021)17

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611, 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).12

Nichols v. Noom, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-3677 (KHP), 2022 WL 2705354 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2022) *passim*

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Employment Agency LLC, et al.,
 1:17-cv-01302, 2022 WL 6564755 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2022)17

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 No. 94 CIV. 8547 SHS, 1996 WL 374162 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 1996).....24

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 828 F. App’x 760 (2d Cir. 2020).....10

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-MD-1720 JG, 2014 WL 4966072 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014)25

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
 No. 05-MC-1720, 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2020)14

Pearlstein et al. v. Blackberry Limited, et al.,
 No. 13CIV7060CMKHP, 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....14

Phillips Petroleum Company v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....8

In re PPDAl Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 18-CV-6716 (TAM), 2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022).....10, 13, 15, 20

Rosi v. Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc.,
 No. 19-CV-7118 (LJL), 2021 WL 5847420 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021)20

Shulman v. Chaitman LLP,
 392 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7

Silva v. Little Fish, Corp.,
 No. 10-CV-7801, 2012 WL 2458214 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2012)24

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp., et al.,
 No. 3:17-cv-1091, 2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019)8, 23

In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection Television Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 09-MD-2102, 2010 WL 3422722 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010).....23

Swetz v. GSK Consumer Health, Inc.,
 No. 7:20-CV-4731-NSR, 2021 WL 5449932 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2021).....24

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.,
 517 F. Supp. 380,389 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), *aff'd*, 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....14

Thompson v. Community Bank, N.A.,
 8:19-cv-919, 2021 WL 4084148 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021)14, 20

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 05-MDL-165, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)7

28 U.S.C. §1367(a)7

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....25

Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 228324

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
